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Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed
prior to this session of the General Assembly.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H1/28/03 H1/30/03 S2/11/03
84th General Assembly Bl Act 204 of 2003
Regular Session, 2003 HOUSE BILL 1114

By: Representatives Napper, Lendall

By: Senators B. Johnson, Glover, Faris, T. Smith, Altes, Argue, Baker, J. Bookout, Broadway, Brown,
Bryles, Capps, Critcher, Gullett, Hendren, Higginbothom, Holt, Horn, G. Jeffress, J. Jeffress, Laverty,
Madison, Malone, Miller, Salmon, Steele, Trusty, Whitaker, Wilkins, Wilkinson, Womack, Wooldridge

For An Act To Be Entitled
THE ELECTRIC UTILITY REGULATORY REFORM ACT OF
2003.
Subtitle

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER 19 OF TITLE 23
AND TO REFORM ELECTRIC UTILITY
REGULATION.

WHEREAS, the environment in the electric utility industry has changed,
and it is in the public interest to continue regulating electric rates for
the foreseeable future; and

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Public Service Commission has determined that
Arkansas’ electric ratepayers would be unlikely to benefit from, and could be
harmed by, retail electric competition for the foreseeable future, and has
recommended to the General Assembly that implementation of retail electric
competition in Arkansas either be delayed for a significant period of years
or be repealed; and

WHEREAS, the electric utilities have incurred certain costs in
complying with Act 1556 of 1999 that they will not be able to recover under
the Act; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest to adopt the Electric Utility

Regulatory Reform Act of 2003.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
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As Engrossed: H1/28/03 H1/30/03 S2/11/03 HB1114

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 4-9-109(a) is amended to read as follows:
(a) Except as otherwise provided in subsections (c) and (d), this
chapter applies to:
(1) a transaction, regardless of its form, that creates a
security interest in personal property or fixtures by contract;
(2) an agricultural lien;
(3) a sale of accounts, chattel paper, payment intangibles,
qualified intangible prepertyy or promissory notes;
(4) a consignment;
(5) a security interest arising under § 4-2-401, § 4-2-505, § 4-
2-711(3), or § 4-2A-508(5), as provided in § 4-9-110; and

(6) a security interest arising under § 4-4-210 or § 4-5-118.

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 4-9-301 is amended to read as follows:

4-9-301. Law governing perfection and priority of security interests.

Except as otherwise provided in §§ 4-9-303 - 4-9-306, and-except—for

governed by the Jaw of this statey the following rules determine the law

governing perfection, the effect of perfection or nonperfection, and the
priority of a security interest in collateral:

(1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, while a debtor
is located in a jurisdiction, the local law of that jurisdiction governs
perfection, the effect of perfection or nonperfection, and the priority of a
security interest in collateral.

(2) While collateral is located in a jurisdiction, the local law
of that jurisdiction governs perfection, the effect of perfection or
nonperfection, and the priority of a possessory security interest in that
collateral.

(3) Except as otherwise provided in paragraph (4), while
negotiable documents, goods, instruments, money, or tangible chattel paper is
located in a jurisdiction, the local law of that jurisdiction governs:

(A) perfection of a security interest in the goods by
filing a fixture filing;
(B) perfection of a security interest in timber to be cut;

and
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(C) the effect of perfection or nonperfection and the
priority of a nonpossessory security interest in the collateral.
(4) The local law of the jurisdiction in which the wellhead or
minehead is located governs perfection, the effect of perfection or
nonperfection, and the priority of a security interest in as-extracted

collateral.

SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 4-9-102 (a)(69) is repealed.

SECTION 4. Section 4 of Act 324 of 2001, which would repeal Arkansas
Code 23-18-103 effective October 1, 2003, is repealed so that Arkansas Code §
23-18-103 will remain in effect.

SECTION—4+—FEffeetive Oetober15 2003 Arkansas—Gode—23-18-103—4s
repealed-

SECTION 5. Section 6 of Act 324 of 2001, which would repeal Arkansas
Code 23-18-104, effective October 1, 2003, is repealed so that Arkansas Code
§ 23-18-104 will remain in effect.

SECTION 6. Effeetive October 1, 2003, Arkansas—GCode23-18-104—is
repealed-
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As Engrossed: H1/28/03 H1/30/03 S2/11/03 HB1114

SECTION 6. Arkansas Code § 23-2-304(a), listing power of the Public
Service Commission, is amended to add additional subdivisions to read as
follows:

(9) Assure that retail customers should have access to safe, reliable,

and affordable electricity, including protection against service

disconnections in extreme weather or in cases of medical emergency or

nonpayment for unrelated services; and

(10) Assure that electric utility bills, usage, and payment records

should be treated as confidential, unless the retail customer consents to

their release or the information is provided only in the aggregate.

Notwithstanding this provision, release of such information may be made

pursuant to subpoena, court order, or other applicable statute, rule or

regulation.
SECTION 7. Arkansas Code § 23-3-102 is amended to read as follows:

23-3-102. Consolidations, stock purchases in another utility, or
rentals of additional property.

(a) With the consent and approval of the commission, but not
otherwise:

(1) Any two (2) or more public utilities may consolidate with
each other;

(2) Any public utility may acquire the stock, or any part
thereof, of any other public utility; and

(3) Any public utility may sell, acquire, lease, or rent any
public utility plant or property constituting an operating unit or system.

(b)(l) Application for the approval and consent of the commission
shall be made by the interested public utility and shall contain a concise
statement of the proposed action, the reasons therefor, and such other
information as may be required by the commission.

(2) TUpon the filing of an application, the commission shall
investigate it, with or without public hearing, and in case of a public
hearing, upon such notice as the commission may require. If it finds that
the proposed action is consistent with the public interest, it shall give its
consent and approval in writing.

(3) In reaching its determination, the commission shall take
into consideration the reasonable value of the property, plant, equipment, or

securities of the utility to be acquired or merged.
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(c) No public utility shall sell, lease, rent, or otherwise transfer,

in any manner, control of electric transmission facilities in this state

without the approval of the commission, provided that the approval is

required only to the extent the transaction is not subject to the exclusive

jurisdiction of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or any other federal

agency.
4e)(d) Any transaction required by this section to be submitted to the

commission for its consent and approval shall be void unless the commission
shall give its consent and approval thereto in writing.

(e)(1) All transactions among or between a regulated electric public

utility and any of its divisions, components or affiliates that are not

regulated by the commission shall be subject to such rules as may be

promulgated by the commission so that:

(A) All such transactions that involve regulated services shall

be subject to the rates, terms and conditions specified in tariffs approved

by the commission; and

(B) An electric utility shall not use any revenue from any

regulated asset, operation or service to subsidize the provision of any

unregulated electric service or any other unregulated activity.

(2) Provided, however, that the provisions of this subsection (e)

shall not apply to any transactions involving an electric cooperative formed

under the Electric Cooperative Corporation Act where the membership of such

cooperative approves the transaction and in the case of subdivision

(e)(1)(B), the commission has not disallowed the transaction within sixty

(60) days after the filing of a notice with the commission in writing of the

proposed transaction by the cooperative.

SECTION 8. Effective October 1, 2003, Arkansas Code § 23-3-201(a), as

it appears on page 95 of the 2002 replacement volume 22 of the Arkansas Code
is amended to read as follows:

(a) No new construction or operation of any equipment or facilities
for supplying a public service, or extension thereof, shall be undertaken
without first obtaining from the commission a certificate that public

convenience and necessity require, or will require, the construction or

operation. Previded; however; no—suehcertifieate shall be required for
1 . . feilitios.
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SECTION 9. Arkansas Code Title 23, Chapter 4, Subchapter 2, is amended
by adding an additional section to read as follows:
23-4-209.

(a) (1) For purposes of this section, “transition costs” mean those

costs, investments, or unfunded mandates, either recurring or non-recurring,

incurred by an electric utility after July 30, 1999, that are found to have

been necessary to carry out the electric utility’s responsibilities

associated with efforts to implement retail open access, or were mandated by

statute or regulation and are not otherwise recoverable.

(2) 1In no event shall transition costs include retirement or

severance programs, marketing or promotional activities, professional or

advisory services, or legal costs associated with any competitive strategy.

(3) In no event shall costs that are allowable in the utility’s

regulated cost of service and rates be included as transition costs, and the

electric utility shall be required to demonstrate that its requested

transition cost recovery does not contain amounts which are otherwise

reflected in current rate levels.

(4) Additionally, no electric utility shall recover transition

costs unless approved by the commission pursuant to this chapter.

(b) (1) An electric utility shall be allowed to recover transition

costs, incurred no later than January 1, 2002, as may be determined by the

Arkansas Public Service Commission after notice and hearing.

(2) The recovery shall be by a customer transition charge during

a period of time ending thirty-six (36) months after the effective date of

this section.

(3) The customer transition charges shall be subject to annual

review by the commission and costs included in the charges shall be prudent,

reasonable, and directly caused by Act 1556 of 1999 and rules and orders

adopted by the commission to implement Act 1556.

(c) An electric utility shall have a right to recover from its

customers any nuclear decommissioning costs, as determined by the commission,

associated with the utility’s generating assets, and the commission shall

retain jurisdiction sufficient to authorize the recovery of those costs.

SECTION 10. Arkansas Code § 23-18-101 is amended to read as follows:

23-18-101. Areas of service.
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(a) Notwithstanding any provisions of law or the terms of any
certificate of convenience and necessity, franchise, permit, license, or
other authority granted to a public utility or electric cooperative
corporation by the state or a municipality, no public utility or electric
cooperative corporation shall furnish, or offer to furnish, electric service
at retail and not for resale in any area allocated by the Arkansas Public
Service Commission to another electric cooperative corporation or public
utility.

(b) No later than ninety (90) days after the effective date of this

subsection, the commission shall commence a rulemaking proceeding to identify

and to repeal or amend all rules and regulations adopted by the commission to

facilitate, or in anticipation of, retail electric competition which are

inconsistent with, have been rendered unnecessary by, or have been superseded

by this act of 2003.

SECTION 11. Arkansas Code Title 23, Chapter 18, Subchapter 1 is
amended by adding two additional sections to read as follows:
23-18-106.

(a) The Arkansas Public Service Commission shall have the authority to

adopt rules and regulations under which electric utilities shall seek

commission review and approval of the processes, actions, and plans by which

the utilities:

(1) Engage in comprehensive resource planning;

(2) Acquire electric energy, capacity, and generation assets; or

(3) Utilize alternative methods to meet their obligations to

serve Arkansas retail electric customers.

(b) With regard to electric cooperatives formed under the Electric

Cooperative Corporation Act, to the extent that an electric distribution

cooperative purchases electricity from an electric generation and

transmission cooperative pursuant to a wholesale power contract, the

authority granted to the Arkansas Public Service Commission by subdivisions

(a)(l) and (2) of this section shall not extend to such electric distribution

cooperative to the extent of such purchases, but shall only extend to such

electric generation and transmission cooperative.

(c) Subsection (a) does not apply to any transaction involving the

acquisition of generation assets, which is closed and finalized prior to the

7 01172003LDH1006 .MHFO17
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adoption of the rules and regulations authorized in subsection (a), or within

one (1) year after the effective date of this act of 2003, whichever comes

later, and which is the subject of an order or ruling of any federal or state

regulatory agency issued on or before January 1, 2003.

(d) Reasonable and prudent costs incurred in compliance with

subsection (a) and in compliance with the provisions of §§ 23-3-201 through

23-3-206 and 23-18-501 through 23-18-529 shall be eligible for recovery in

the rates of any electric utility making such an acquisition, subject to

final approval by the commission. When the utility establishes that the

costs were incurred in compliance with subsection (a), a rebuttable

presumption is established that the costs were reasonable and prudent and

incurred in the public interest. Nothing in this subsection shall be deemed

to supercede the provisions of § 23-4-103.

23-18-107.

The commission may, but it is not required to, adopt ratemaking

policies appropriate to allow utilities to recover from their customers the

reasonable and prudent costs and a reasonable return associated with the

acquisition or construction by electric utilities of incremental resources.

Nothing in this subsection shall be deemed to supercede the provisions of §

23-4-103.

SECTION 12. Arkansas Code § 23-18-511 [Effective until October 1,
2003] as it appears on pages 290 and 291 of the September 2002 Advance Code
Services Supplement to the Arkansas Code is reenacted and shall read as
follows:
23-18-511. Application for certificate - Contents generally. {Effeetive
until—Oetober15+—2003+1
An applicant for a certificate shall file with the Arkansas Public
Service Commission a verified application in such form as the commission may
prescribe and containing the following information:
(1) A general description of the location and type of the major
utility facility proposed to be built;
(2) A general description of any reasonable alternate location
or locations considered for the proposed facility;

(3) A statement of the need and reasons for construction of the

8 01172003LDH1006 .MHFO17
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facility;

(4) A statement of the estimated costs of the facility and the
proposed method of financing the construction of the facility;

(5)(A) A general description of any reasonable alternate methods
of financing the construction of the facility and a description of the
comparative merits and detriments of each alternate financing method
considered.

(B) If at the time of filing of the application the
federal income tax laws and the state laws would permit the issuance of tax-
exempt bonds to finance the construction of the proposed facility for the
applicant by a state financing agency, the application shall also include a
discussion of the merits and detriments of financing the facility with such
bonds;

(6) An analysis of the projected economic or financial impact on
the applicant and the local community where the facility is to be located as
a result of the construction and the operation of the proposed facility;

(7) An analysis of the estimated effects on energy costs to the
consumer as a result of the construction and operation of the proposed
facility;

(8) (A) An exhibit containing an environmental impact statement,
which shall fully develop the four (4) factors listed in subdivision (8) (B)
of this section, treating in reasonable detail such considerations, if
applicable, as the proposed facility’s direct and indirect effect on the
ecology of the land, air and water environment, established park and
recreational areas, and on any sites of natural, historic, and scenic values
and resources of the area in which the facility is to be located, and any
other relevant environmental effects.

(B) The environmental impact statement shall set out:

(1) The environmental impact of the proposed action;

(ii) Any adverse environmental effects which cannot
be avoided;

(iii) A description of the comparative merits and
detriments of each alternate location or for generating plants, the energy
production process considered, and a statement of the reasons why the
proposed location and production process were selected for the facility; and

(iv) Any irreversible and irretrievable commitments

9 01172003LDH1006 .MHFO17
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of resources which would be
implemented; and
(9) Such other

nature as the applicant may

regulation or order require.

SECTION 13. Arkansas

it appears on pages 603 and

Arkansas Code is repealed.

involved in the proposed action should it be
information of an environmental or economic

consider relevant or as the commission may by

Code § 23-18-511 [Effective October 1, 2003] as
604 of the 2002 Replacement Volume 22 of the

10 01172003LDH1006 .MHFO17
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SECTION 14. Arkansas Code § 23-18-519 [Effective until October 1,

2003] as it appears on pages 610 and 611 of the 2002 Replacement Volume 22 of

the Arkansas Code is reenacted and shall read as follows:

23-18-519. Decision of commission - Modifications of application.

{Effectiveuntil October 15,2003}

11
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(a) The Arkansas Public Service Commission shall render a decision
upon the record either granting or denying the application as filed, or
granting it upon such terms, conditions, or modifications of the location,
financing, construction, operation, or maintenance of the major utility
facility as the commission may deem appropriate.

(b) The commission may not grant a certificate for the location,
financing, construction, operation, and maintenance of a major utility
facility, either as proposed or as modified by the commission, unless it
shall find and determine:

(1) The basis of the need for the facility;

(2) That the facility will serve the public interest,
convenience, and necessity;

(3) The nature of the probable environmental impact of the
facility;

(4) That the facility represents an acceptable adverse
environmental impact, considering the state of available technology, the
requirements of the customers of the applicant for utility service, the
nature and economics of the proposal, and the various alternatives, if any,
and other pertinent considerations;

(5) The nature of the probable economic impact of the facility;

(6) That the facility financing method either as proposed or as
modified by the commission represents an acceptable economic impact,
considering economic conditions and the need for and cost of additional
public utility services;

(7) 1In the case of an electric transmission line, that such
facility is not inconsistent with known plans of other electric systems
serving the state, which plans have been filed with the commission;

(8) In the case of a gas transmission line, that the location of
the line will not pose an undue hazard to persons or property along the area
to be traversed by the line;

(9) That the energy efficiency of the power production facility
has been given significant weight in the decision-making process; and

(10) That the location of the facility as proposed conforms as
closely as practicable to applicable state, regional, and local laws and
regulations issued thereunder, except that the commission may refuse to apply

all or any part of any regional or local law or regulation if it finds that,

12 01172003LDH1006 .MHFO17
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as applied to the proposed facility, that law or regulation is unreasonably
restrictive in view of the existing technology, or of factors of cost or
economics, or of the needs of consumers whether located inside or outside of
the directly affected government subdivisions.

(c)(l) TIf the commission determines that the location or design of all
or a part of the proposed facility should be modified, it may condition its
certificate upon the modification, provided that the municipalities,
counties, and persons residing therein affected by the modification shall
have been given reasonable notice thereof, if the persons, municipalities, or
counties have not previously been served with notice of the application.

(2) If the commission requires in the case of a transmission
line that a portion thereof shall be located underground in one (l) or more
areas, the commission, after giving appropriate notice and an opportunity to
be heard to affected ratepayers, shall have the power and authority to
authorize the adjustment of rates and charges to customers within the areas
where the underground portion of the transmission line is located in order to
compensate for the additional costs, if any, of such underground
construction.

(d)(l) TIf the commission determines that financing of all or part of
the proposed facility should be modified, it may condition its certificate
upon the modification.

(2) 1If at the time of filing the application or within sixty
(60) days thereafter, the federal income tax laws and the state laws would
permit the issuance of tax-exempt bonds to finance the construction of the
proposed facility for the applicant and if the commission determines that
financing the facility with such tax-exempt bonds would be in the best
interests of the people of the state, the commission, after giving
appropriate notice and an opportunity to be heard to the parties, shall have
the power and authority to require by order or regulation that the facility
be financed in such manner as may be provided elsewhere by law.

(e) A copy of the decision and any order issued therewith shall be
served upon each party within sixty (60) days after the conclusion of each

hearing held under this subchapter.

SECTION 15. Arkansas Code § 23-18-519 [Effective October 1, 2003] as
it appears on pages 612 and 613 of the 2002 Replacement Volume 22 of the

13 01172003LDH1006 .MHFO17
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SECTION 16. Nothing in this act shall alter or diminish the Arkansas

Public Service Commission’s authority under otherwise applicable law.

SECTION 17. The Arkansas Public Service Commission shall conduct a

collaborative meeting to study the feasibility of a large user access program

for electric service choice, including a commitment to insure there is no

cost shifting to any other class of customers, and report to the General

Assembly on or before September 30, 2004.

SECTION 18. Arkansas Code Title 23, Chapter 19 is repealed.
23 10 101. Tit] ! legislati 13 . _
() Thi 1 hall be ] he "E] e © Choi A
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SECTION 19. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the

Eighty-fourth General Assembly that certain provisions of the Electric

Consumer Choice Act of 1999, as amended by Act 324 of 2001, for the

implementation of retail electric competition may take effect prior to

ninety-one (91) days after the adjournment of this session; that this act is

intended to prevent such implementation; and that unless this emergency

clause is adopted, this act may not go into effect until further steps have

been taken toward retail electric competition, which the General Assembly has

found not to be in the public interest. The General Assembly further finds

that uncertainty surrounding the implementation of the Electric Consumer

Choice Act during the ninety (90) days following the adjournment of this

session and uncertainty regarding the recovery of reasonable generation

costs, could discourage electric utilities from acquiring additional

generation resources; that retail electric customers will require such

resources; and that this act, in Section 11 and elsewhere, provides

procedures to facilitate the acquisition of these resources. Therefore, an

emergency is declared to exist and this act being immediately necessary for

the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall become

effective on:

(1) The date of its approval by the Governor;

(2) If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor,

the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor may veto the

bill; or

(3) If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is

overridden, the date the last house overrides the veto.

/s/ Napper

APPROVED: 2/21/2003
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